The Group has not entered into any hedging activities to cover interest rate risk. In regard to its interest rate risk, the
consolidated entity continuously analyses its exposure. Within this analysis, consideration is given to potential renewals of
existing positions, alternative investments and the mix of fixed and variable interest rates.

A sensitivity of 100 basis points (1%) has been selected as this is considered reasonable given the current level of both short
term and long term Australian dollar interest rates.

Based on the sensitivity analysis only interest income from variable rate deposits and cash balances is affected resulting in a
decrease or increase in overall income.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

- 45 -

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2017

25. Financial risk management objectives and policies (continued)

(a) Cash flow interest rate risk (continued)

Consolidated

Notes

Floating Non Interest Bearing
Total Carrying

Amount
Interest Rate Risk Sensitivity

Interest   Effect on profit and equity

Rate

   +100 basis -100basis
Points   Points

+100 basis -100basis
Points   Points

$ $ $ $ $

   2017 2016 2017 2016 2017 2016 2017 2016

Financial
Assets:

Cash at bank  7,449,093 2,848,224 - - 7,449,093 2,848,224 74,491 (74,491) 28,482 (28,482)
Receivables and
deposits

4 - - 672,597 176,893 672,597 176,893 - - - -

Available for sale
investments

5 - - 11,274 12,435 11,274 12,435 - - - -

Other financial
assets

10 632,971 1,591,165 - - 632,971 1,591,165 6,330 (6,330) 15,912 (15,912)

Total  8,082,064 4,439,389 683,871 189,328 8,765,935 4,628,717 80,821 (80,821) 44,394 (44,394)

Financial
Liabilities:

Other payables 11 - - 2,080,885 1,688,809 2,080,885 1,688,809 - - - -

Total  - - 2,080,885 1,688,809 2,080,885 1,688,809 - - - -

Net financial
assets/(liabilities)

 8,082,064 4,439,389 (1,397,014) (1,499,481) 6,685,050 2,939,908 80,821 (80,821) 44,394 (44,394)

(b) Price risk

The Group is exposed to equity securities price risk. This arises from investments held and classified on the statement of
financial position as available-for-sale. The investments are traded on the ASX and fall under Level 1 of the fair value
hierarchy.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

- 46 -

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2017

25. Financial risk management objectives and policies (continued)

(c) Liquidity risk

The Group manages liquidity risk by maintaining sufficient cash reserves and marketable securities and through the